

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION -SEKMAI

Sub-Division: - Lamphel

Districts: -

Imphal West

FIR No. <u>255(8)2023 SEK-PS</u> U /s. <u>307/326/400 IPC & 25(1-A)A. Act.</u>

Date & hour of occurrence: 29/05/2023

at around 3:00 pm

~		
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
	At Kanto Sabal Lampak	2 01100 2 tation
21/08/2023 at 1:30 pm	About – 6 Kms West from PS.	21/08/2023

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Thingujam Amujao Singh 23 yrs. S/O (L) Thingujam Muhindro Singh of Leimakhong Chingmang,	Large number of kuki militant.	Attempt to murder thereby causing grievous hurt by using unauthorized possession of fire arms.	SI. Arja Sanasam of Sekmai-PS will please investigate the case	
OE attached		Punishable		
(1)/1		U/s.		
IC Sekmai-PS 21/08/2023		307/326/400 IPC & 25(1-A)A. Act.		
OFFICER-IN-CHARGE SEKMAI POLICE STATION				
IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT				

Signature

: (Th. Churachand Singh)

Designation: SI. IC Sekmai-PS

Date

21/08/2023

OFFICER-IN-CHARGE SEKMAI POLICE STATION IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT

The Officer-In-Charge Sekmai Police Station Imphal West District Manipur. This report is treated as
an OE of case FIR NO.
255 (2) 2023 Sek-PS VIS307 | 326 | 400 IPC & 25 (1-A)
A. Art.

Subject:- Request for registration of F.I.R.

OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
SEKMAI POLICE STATION
WEST DISTRICT

Sir,

I Thingujam Amujao Singh S/O (L) Th. Muhindro Singh R/O Leimakhgong Chingmang, Kanto, imphal West, Manipur 795002. I have honour to report that on Dated 29-05-2023 at around 3:00 P.M., a large number of kuki militant along with sophisticated weapons, have come and started firing against our village and started burned down our village houses. There after, I fled from our village and I stay for a while at kanto sabal Lampak. At that time, I come to know that my house were also burned down because of heavy smoke arises from the location of my house. I was very much shock and depressed upon that I was again afraid of kuki militants firing against us. So, I sit down at Kanto Sabal Lampak for a while and calm down myself. At around 4:30 pm I was hit by a bullet on my left chest. There after 7-10 mins I got unconscious. After I was got operated I got little conscious and come to know that I was in I.C.U.

I could not register my F.I.R on time due to lack of legal knowledge and also in misconception that F.I.R. has already loadge as my house were burnt down. Also, I have nobody to assist me. But, later on dated 19-05-2023, DALSA (District State Legal Service Authority) came to visit our Relief Camp where I am presently residing, I came to learned that F.I.R. without delay as soon as I came to know from the legal team of DALSA.

Copy of my medical Examination Documents are Annexed as Annexure – A (Colly). Please take necessary action and enquiry.

Date: 20/8 /2023

Place: Khurkhul Makha Leikai

The Amusao Singh

Name : Thingujam Amujao Singh S/o : (L) Thingujam Muhindro Singh

Address: Leimakhong Chingmang

#8119918815#

MLC- 23/1180

## REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES HOSPITAL, IMPHAL-795004

(An Institute under Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt of Manipur)

	DISCHARGE SLIP	C.R. No
Name TR. AMUJAO  Address LEIMAKHONG	) ITO	
Admitted on 29/5/23 Diagnosis and Findings Pene (L) hemogreeumolhorax	Ward & Bed No.  Discharge on 6/1  Trating chest injury (1) side  (1) lling continion following  Se Reconvered	6/23 6 = (1) 5th - 8th ribs #= = ing 1/8/0 gunshol injury
Difer Chilical Note	said foosting c francis	hest pain, following on 29/5/23. He was 23) Showed The 8th sibst
done on 29/5/23 and	Removed on 3/6/23. The u	Vise thoracostomy VLA vos admitted in TICU for I day
	goeratere complication	His stay in the hospital stable at the time of discharge
Recommendation/advice	tin due 19 0 6	after food x 3 days efore breakfast x 5 days
(3) T. AB Flo		fler food x 5 days.
(6) T. Forpali		poun
	of SP -0-4	pain
6) Incentire 6 Thack ou	of SP — o if spirometry. itment, to apply local	pain